

No. 14-0776

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

THE TEXAS TAXPAYER & STUDENT FAIRNESS COALITION, ET AL.;
CALHOUN COUNTY ISD, ET AL.; EDGEWOOD ISD, ET AL.; FORT
BEND ISD, ET AL.; TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOL ASSOCIATION, ET AL.;
AND JOYCE COLEMAN, ET AL.

Appellants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE U.S. PASTOR COUNCIL

Briscoe Cain
State Bar No. 24073602
THE CAIN LAW FIRM
2318 Center Street, Suite 310
Deer Park, TX 77536
Tel: (832) 647-5117
Fax: (281) 715-4327
cainfirm@gmail.com
Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
IDENTITIES OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL.....	3
Amicus Curiae	3
Counsel for Amicus Curiae.....	4
Rule 11 Amicus Curiae Brief Required Disclosure.....	4
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
DISCUSSION	6
I. The Current System Of Public Free Schools Is Unconstitutionally Inefficient And Does Not Produce A General Diffusion Of Knowledge.....	6
II. The Texas Supreme Court Has Already Stated That An Efficient System Of Public Free Schools Need Not Be Operated By Solely By Government Employees.....	8
III. The Exclusion Of Religious Providers From The Public Education System Severely Implicates Religious Liberty Whereas Their Inclusion Clearly Would Not Violate Religious Liberty Or The Establishment Clause Per <i>Zelman</i> <i>v. Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).	9
IV. CONCLUSION	12
Certificate of Compliance.....	12
Certificate of Service	13

IDENTITIES OF AMICUS CURIAE AND COUNSEL

Amicus Curiae:

The U.S. Pastor Council is a nonprofit, bi-partisan coalition of pastors based in Texas representing over one thousand churches with a diversity of ethnic, denominational and cultural backgrounds, assisting with the development of Pastor Councils in communities to address social, cultural, policy and justice issues of concern from a Biblical perspective.

The Texas leadership (A.K.A. Texas Pastor Council) includes some of the largest churches in Texas such as Second Baptist Church, Dr. Ed Young (Houston); Grace Community Church, Dr. Steve Riggle (Houston); First Baptist Church, Dr. Robert Jeffress (Dallas); Gateway Church, Dr. Robert Morris (Southlake); Hyde Park Baptist, Dr. Kie Bowman (Austin); Church of the Open Door, Dr. Ronnie Holmes (Waco); World Outreach Center, Pastor Charles Flowers (San Antonio); Iglesia Rios de Aceite, Dr. Hernan Castano, (Houston) and many others.

Many of the pastors and the coalition itself are deeply involved in K-12 education via government schools and church-based private schools; and therefore have a vested interest in addressing the profound issues threatening children's education by the lack of affordable opportunity for choosing the best school for each child. The U.S. Pastor Council advocates for education reform that places

both responsibility and opportunity in the hands of parents, demands academic and moral excellence of our youth and provides equal opportunity for those standards regardless of the socio-economic status of the family being served.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae:

Briscoe Cain
State Bar No. 24073602
THE CAIN LAW FIRM
2318 Center Street, Suite 310
Deer Park, TX 77536
Tel: (832) 647-5117
Fax: (281) 715-4327
cainfirm@gmail.com

Rule 11 Amicus Curiae Brief Required Disclosure

This brief was prepared on behalf of The U.S. Pastor Counsel at no cost and in support of Appellants.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
CASES	
Agostini v. Felton 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10
Edgewood Independent School District v. Kirby (Edgewood IV) 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995).....	8
Pierce v. Society of Sisters 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	6, 11

<i>Zelman v. Harris</i> 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	9, 10
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothill School District</i> 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	10
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	10

STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code § 12 (West 2015) <i>et seq.</i>	8
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

USA Today, <i>Feds Grant Texas No Children Left Behind Waiver</i> , Sept. 30, 2013...	6
